

**IN THE
SUPREME COURT OF MARYLAND**

September Term, 2024

Misc. No. 2

THE KEY SCHOOL INC., et al.,

Appellants,

v.

VALERIE BUNKER,

Appellee.

Certified Question of Law from the United States District Court
for the District of Maryland
(Matthew J. Maddox, District Judge)

**BRIEF OF AMICUS CURIAE ATTORNEY GENERAL OF MARYLAND
IN SUPPORT OF APPELLEE**

ANTHONY G. BROWN
Attorney General of Maryland

JEFFREY S. LUOMA
Assistant Attorney General
Attorney No. 0912160193
200 Saint Paul Place
Baltimore, Maryland 21202
jluoma@oag.state.md.us
(410) 576-6441
(410) 576-6955 (facsimile)

August 7, 2024

Attorneys for Amicus Curiae

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
INTEREST OF AMICUS AND STATEMENT OF THE CASE	1
QUESTION PRESENTED.....	2
ARGUMENT.....	2
I. THE STANDARD OF REVIEW IS DE NOVO.	2
II. THE GENERAL ASSEMBLY HAS BROAD AUTHORITY TO SET AND MODIFY TIME LIMITS FOR FILING CIVIL CLAIMS, AND THE CHILD VICTIMS ACT WAS A LAWFUL EXERCISE OF THAT AUTHORITY.....	2
A. The Text of the Maryland Constitution Does Not Prohibit Laws That Revive Civil Claims.	2
B. The General Assembly Has Authority to Control Time Limits to File in Civil Cases, Including Authority to Revive Civil Claims.....	4
C. The Child Victims Act Was a Lawful and Important Exercise of the General Assembly’s Authority.....	6
III. DEFENDANTS HAVE NO CONSTITUTIONALLY PROTECTED, VESTED RIGHT AGAINST REVIVAL OF CIVIL CLAIMS.	7
A. Maryland Cases Do Not Support a Vested Right in the Expiration of Time Limits for Plaintiffs to File Civil Claims.....	8
B. Even If the Defendants Had a Right to a Defense, that Right Never Vested.....	9
IV. UNDER THE DEFENDANTS’ INTERPRETATION OF <i>DUA</i> , THE 2017 ACT WOULD HAVE ITSELF BEEN UNCONSTITUTIONAL AND THUS COULD HAVE CONFERRED NO RIGHTS ON THEM.	11
CONCLUSION	12
CERTIFICATION OF WORD COUNT AND COMPLIANCE WITH RULE 8-112	13

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Page

Cases

<i>20th Century Ins. Co. v. Superior Ct.</i> , 90 Cal. App. 4th 1247 (2001).....	5
<i>Allen v. Dovell</i> , 193 Md. 359 (1949).....	5
<i>Allstate Ins. Co. v. Kim</i> , 376 Md. 276 (2003).....	9, 10, 11
<i>Campbell v. Holt</i> , 115 U.S. 620 (1885).....	5
<i>Ceccone v. Carroll Home Servs., LLC</i> , 454 Md. 680 (2017).....	5
<i>Chase Secs. Corp. v. Donaldson</i> , 325 U.S. 304 (1945).....	5
<i>City of Boston v. Keene Corp.</i> , 406 Mass. 301 (1989).....	6
<i>Dekker/Perich/Sabatini Ltd. v. Eighth Judicial Dist. Ct. in & for County of Clark</i> , 495 P.3d 519 (Nev. 2021).....	6
<i>Dua v. Comcast Cable of Md., Inc.</i> , 370 Md. 604 (2002).....	8, 11
<i>Grier v. Heidenberg</i> , 255 Md. App. 506 (2022)	10
<i>Hall v. A.N.R. Freight Sys. Inc.</i> , 149 Ariz. 130 (1986)	10
<i>In re Individual 35 W. Bridge Litig.</i> , 806 N.W.2d 820 (Minn. 2011).....	6
<i>Johnson v. State</i> , 271 Md. 189 (1974).....	11
<i>Langston v. Riffe</i> , 359 Md. 396 (2000).....	3
<i>Maryland State Admin. Bd. of Election Laws v. Talbot County</i> , 316 Md. 332 (1988)	2
<i>Pabst Brewing Co. v. Frederick P. Winner, Ltd.</i> , 478 Md. 61 (2022)	3
<i>Reiser v. Abramson</i> , 264 Md. 372 (1972)	11
<i>Rice v. University of Md. Med. Sys. Corp.</i> , 186 Md. App. 551 (2009)	8, 9
<i>Richards Furniture Corp. v. Board of County Comm'rs</i> , 233 Md. 249 (1963)	2

<i>Ryman v. First Mortg. Corp.</i> , 443 F. Supp. 3d 642 (D. Md. 2020).....	10
<i>Secretary, Dep’t of Pub. Safety & Corr. Servs. v. Demby</i> , 390 Md. 580 (2006)	3
<i>Shadburne-Vinton v. Dalkon Shield Claimants Tr.</i> , 60 F.3d 1071 (4th Cir. 1995).....	5
<i>Sheehan v. Oblates of St. Francis de Sales</i> , 15 A.3d 1247 (Del. 2011).....	6
<i>Steele v. Diamond Farm Homes Corp.</i> , 464 Md. 364 (2019)	10
<i>Walzer v. Osborne</i> , 395 Md. 563 (2006).....	8, 9
<i>Wesley Theological Seminary of the United Methodist Church v. U.S. Gypsum Co.</i> , 876 F.2d 119 (D.C. Cir. 1989)	5

Constitutional Provisions

Ala. Const. art. IV, § 95.....	4
Md. Const. art III, § 40	2, 3
Md. Decl. of Rights art. 17	3
Md. Decl. of Rights art. 24	2, 3
Tenn. Const. art. 1, § 20	4

Statutes

Md. Code Ann., Cts. & Jud. Proc. § 3-2A-04(b) (LexisNexis 2020).....	8
Md. Code Ann., Cts. & Jud. Proc. § 5-117 (LexisNexis 2020).....	2, 7
Md. Code Ann., Cts. & Jud. Proc. § 5-117(d) (LexisNexis 2020).....	8, 9, 10, 11

Miscellaneous

Attorney General of Maryland, <i>Report on Child Sexual Abuse in the Archdiocese of Baltimore</i> (Apr. 2023).....	6
Centers for Disease Control and Prevention, <i>Fast Facts: Preventing Child Sexual Abuse</i> (2022).....	6
